the financial statements. Department management is of the opinion that
the liability, if any, for any of these matters will not have a material adverse
effect on the financial position of the Department.

C. Construction and Other Commitments

The Department has established an encumbrance system to track its
outstanding commitments on construction projects and other purchases.
As of June 30, 2018, the Department had commitments of $18,740,125

56

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

related to construction and improvements of state government facilities,
primarily reported in the Capital Projects Fund.

NOTE 16 - FUND BALANCE/ NET POSITION RESTATEMENTS

As of July 1, 2017, the fund balances of the governmental funds as previously
reported were restated as follows:

July 1, 2017 Fund Balances as Previously Reported $ 99,311,978 $ 197,848,712
Restatement:
Correct Prior Period Error in Due to Other Funds for the General Fund   146,566 146,566

July 1, 2017 Fund Balances as Restated $ 99,458,544 $ 197,995,278

General
Fund

Total
Governmental

Funds

As of July 1, 2017, the net position of the proprietary funds as previously
reported was restated as follows:

July 1, 2017 Net Position as Previously Reported $ 13,038,070 $ 1,703,491 $ 14,741,561
Restatements:
Record the Department's Net OPEB Asset and Liability and OPEB Related
   Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources Per GASB 75 Requirements. (5,299,932) (1,919,034) (7,218,966)

July 1, 2017 Net Position as Restated $   7,738,138 $   (215,543) $   7,522,595

Other
Proprietary

Funds

Total
Proprietary

Funds
ABC

Commission

The above restatement is not reflected in the Statement of Revenues,
Expenses, and Changes in Net Position or the Statement of Cash Flows for the
2017 comparative amounts because GASB 75 actuarial calculations performed
do not provide sufficient information to restate revenues, expenses, or cash
flows for 2017.

NOTE 17 - CHANGES IN FINANCIAL ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2018, the Department implemented the
following pronouncements issued by the Governmental Accounting Standards
Board (GASB):